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A. Trade in goods 

 

 
Year of Reporting: Calendar Year  

 
 

1 $ = Rs. 82.60 December 2022 

1 € = Rs. 85.72 December 2022 
 

 
a. Total trade in goods during 2022: 
   

 
 

 Export  
(US$ billion)  

Import  
(US$ billion)   

Status 
(P) 

Provisional/ 

(F) Final  

Country’s trade with India 1.23 1.61  

Country’s total global trade 
 

201.45 
 

221.79  

 
 

 
b.  Top 10 items of Imports from India.  

 

S.No. Commodity  
(2-Digit HS Tariff 

line) 

Value  
(US$ 

million) 

Quantity  Unit of 
measure

ment 

India’s % 
Share of 

Total 
import of 

the 

commodity 

1.  85; Electrical 

machinery and 

equipment and 

parts thereof; 

303.61 11515874.0

0 

KG 1.39 

2 0 2 2 



sound recorders 

and reproducers, 

television image 

and sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, and 

parts and 

accessories of such 

articles 

2.  84; Nuclear 

reactors, boilers, 

machinery and 

mechanical 

appliances; parts 

thereof 

132.09 11043892.0
0 
 

KG 0.51 

3.  87; Vehicles other 

than railway or 

tramway rolling 

stock, and parts 

and accessories 

thereof 

128.36 7382329.00 
 

KG 0.67 

4.  64; Footwear, 

gaiters and the like; 

parts of such 

articles 

122.32 3542598.00 

 

KG 5.43 

5.  62; Articles of 

apparel and 

clothing 

accessories, not 

knitted or 

crocheted 

109.72 1837916.00 
 

KG 3.41 

6.  61; Articles of 

apparel and 

clothing 

accessories, knitted 

or crocheted 

95.92 2808199.00 

 
 

KG 2.66 



7.  29; Organic 

chemicals 

89.61 6792047.00 KG 1.54 

8.  72; Iron and steel 58.29 29142135.0

0 

KG 0.84 

9.  73; Articles of iron 

or steel 

49.25 12050100.0

0 

KG 0.72 

10.  42; Articles of 

leather; saddlery 

and harness; travel 

goods, handbags 

and similar 

containers; articles 

of animal gut (other 

than silkworm gut) 

41.06 1957212.00 KG 5.26 

 
c.  Top 3 countries of Imports of items mentioned in Table A(a) above  

 

S.N

o. 

Commodity 

(2-Digit HS 
Tariff line) 

Top 3 

global 
suppliers 
(country) 

Value 

(US$ 
million) 

% 

Shar
e in 
total 

impo
rt of 

the 
com
modi

ty 

Quantity Uni

t 

Strategy 

of 
competit
ors 

(quality, 
distribut

ion 
network 
etc) 

(Max. 
200 

Charact
ers) 

1 

85; 

Electrical 
machinery 

and 
equipment 
and parts 

thereof; 
sound 

recorders 
and 

China 

5916.7

9 27.1
3 

236595001.
00 

KG  

Germany 
5197.8

0 

23.8

3 

220875133.

00 

KG  

Czechia 818.73 

3.75 

40207980.0

0 
 

KG  



reproducer

s, 
television 
image and 

sound 
recorders 

and 

reproducer
s, and 

parts and 
accessories 

of such 

articles 
 

2 

84; 
Nuclear 
reactors, 

boilers, 
machinery 

and 
mechanical 
appliances; 

parts 
thereof 

Germany 

9555.7

7 

37.1

6 
604933763.

00 

KG  

China 
2890.0

3 

11.2

4 

219742743.

00 

KG  

Italy 
1954.7

6 
7.60 

161517163.

00 

KG  

3 

87; 
Vehicles 

other than 

railway or 
tramway 

rolling 
stock, and 
parts and 

accessories 
thereof 

Germany 

7583.8

0 

39.9

5 
480410262.

00 

KG  

Italy 
1360.4

0 7.16 

117463826.

00 

KG  

Czechia 916.90 

4.83 

93063745.0

0 

KG  

4 

64 

Footwear, 
gaiters and 
the like; 

parts of 
such 

articles 
 

China 
508.30 

22.6

0 
18155830.0

0 

KG  

Viet Nam 297.50 
13.2

2 
6545207.00 

KG  

Germany 251.96 
11.2

0 

5273824.00 
 

KG  



5 

62 Articles 
of apparel 

and 
clothing 

accessories
, not 

knitted or 

crocheted 
 

China 
732.36 

22.7

9 

16301133.0
0 

 

KG  

Germany 455.08 
14.1

6 
7697882.00 
 

KG  

Banglades

h 
413.82 

12.8

7 

15982626.0
0 
 

KG  

6 

61; Articles 
of apparel 

and 
clothing 

accessories

, knitted or 
crocheted 

China 
726.38 

20.1

9 

22111638.0
0 
 

KG  

Banglades

h 
715.14 

19.8

8 

35277096.0
0 

 

KG  

Germany 443.62 
12.3

3 

9345817.00 
 

KG  

7 
29; 

Organic 

chemicals 

Switzerlan

d 

2222.7

7 

38.3

3 

5773990.00 
 

KG  

United 

States 
862.03 

14.8

6 

15162323.0
0 
 

KG  

China 649.50 
11.2

0 

72537810.0
0 

KG  

8 
72; Iron 
and steel 

 

Germany 

2515.6

4 

36.6

3 
184179836

1.00 

KG  

Italy 
1218.2

5 

17.7

4 

932095710.

00 

KG  

Czechia 368.08 
5.36 

455184142.

00 

KG  

9 

73; Articles 

of iron or 
steel 

 

Germany 

2713.2

7 

40.0

8 
683712902.

00 

KG  

Italy 681.18 
10.0

6 

238951526.

00 

KG  

China 451.66 
6.67 

161715872.

00 

KG  



10 

42; Articles 

of leather; 
saddlery 

and 

harness; 
travel 
goods, 

handbags 
and similar 

containers; 
articles of 
animal gut 

(other than 
silkworm 

gut) 
 

China 
235.12 

30.1

6 

112254667.
00 

 

KG  

Germany 115.98 
14.8

8 

683712902.

00 
 

KG  

Italy 115.04 

14.7

6 

238951526.
00 
 

KG  

 

 
 

d.  Top 10 items of Imports from the World. 
  

S.No. Commodity  
(2-Digit HS Tariff line) 

Value 
(In US $ 
million) 

Quantity Unit of 
measurement 

1. 27; Mineral fuels, 
mineral oils and 

products of their 
distillation; bituminous 
substances; mineral 

waxes 

26899.92 

22273195848.00 
 

KG 

2. 84; Nuclear reactors, 

boilers, machinery and 

mechanical appliances; 

parts thereof 

25709.83 

1771360824.00 

 

KG 

     3.  85; Electrical 

machinery and 

equipment and parts 

thereof; sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, television 

image and sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, and parts 

21806.38 

961046671.00 
 

KG 



and accessories of 

such articles 

     4.  87; Vehicles other than 

railway or tramway 

rolling stock, and parts 

and accessories thereof 

18983.20 

1315388432.00 
 

KG 

     5. 30; Pharmaceutical 

products 
9936.13 

85970221.00 KG 

     6. 39; Plastics and 

articles thereof 
9378.38 

2707417241.00 
 

KG 

     7. 71; Natural or cultured 

pearls, precious or 

semi-precious stones, 

precious metals, 

metals clad with 

precious metal, and 

articles thereof; 

imitation jewellery; 

coin 

8095.75 

2469294.00 
 

KG 

     8. 72; Iron and steel 6866.26 5309629906.00 

 

KG 

     9. 73; Articles of iron or 

steel 
6768.18 

1873227119.00 

 

KG 

    
10. 

29; Organic chemicals 5798.18 954438576.00 
 

KG 

 
 

 
 
 

e. Top 10 items of Exports to India.  
 

S.No. Commodity  
(2-Digit HS Tariff line) 

Value 
(In US $ 
million) 

Quantity Unit of 
measurement 

1.  84; Nuclear reactors, 
boilers, machinery and 

259.87 8681447.00 
 

KG 



mechanical appliances; 

parts thereof 

2. 85; Electrical machinery 

and equipment and parts 

thereof; sound recorders 

and reproducers, 

television image and 

sound recorders and 

reproducers, and parts 

and accessories of such 

articles 

143.79 

4379969.00 
 

KG 

3. 90; Optical, photographic, 

cinematographic, 

measuring, checking, 

precision, medical or 

surgical instruments and 

apparatus; parts and 

accessories thereof 

92.81 

541420.00 
 

KG 

4. 86; Railway or tramway 

locomotives, rolling stock 

and parts thereof; railway 

or tramway track fixtures 

and fittings and parts 

thereof; mechanical 

(including 

electromechanical) traffic 

signalling equipment of 

all kinds 

57.99 

2493063.00 
 

KG 

5. 39; Plastics and articles 

thereof 
55.36 

11366959.00 

 

KG 

6. 55; Man-made staple 

fibres 
55.15 

17791738.00 
 

KG 

7. 29; Organic chemicals 54.84 4532843.00 

 

KG 

8. 22; Beverages, spirits and 

vinegar 
53.11 

37954866.00 

 

KG 



9. 72; Iron and steel 51.76 18406248.00 

 

KG 

10. 30; Pharmaceutical 

products 
48.10 

600721.00 KG 

 
 

f.  Top 10 items of Export to the World. 

 

S.No. Commodity  

(2-Digit HS Tariff line) 

Value 

(in US $ 
million) 

Quantity Unit of 

measurement 

1. 84; Nuclear reactors, 
boilers, machinery and 
mechanical appliances; 

parts thereof 

32407.26 

1768565683.00 
 

KG 

2. 87; Vehicles other than 

railway or tramway 

rolling stock, and parts 

and accessories thereof 

19313.49 

1244118049.00 

 

KG 

3. 85; Electrical 

machinery and 

equipment and parts 

thereof; sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, television 

image and sound 

recorders and 

reproducers, and parts 

and accessories of such 

articles 

18412.12 

690636152.00 
 

KG 

4. 30; Pharmaceutical 

products 
13523.83 

106954610.00 

 

KG 

5. 72; Iron and steel 9595.48 6894890336.00 
 

KG 

6. 39; Plastics and articles 

thereof 
9362.51 

2475117376.00 
 

KG 



7. 73; Articles of iron or 

steel 
7445.64 

2338673777.00 

 

KG 

8. 27; Mineral fuels, 

mineral oils and 

products of their 

distillation; bituminous 

substances; mineral 

waxes 

7310.07 

2687866821.00 
 

KG 

9. 44; Wood and articles of 

wood; wood charcoal 
6653.92 

8736186700.00 
 

KG 

10. 48; Paper and 

paperboard; articles of 

paper pulp, of paper or 

of paperboard 

6026.50 

4453954639.00 
 

KG 

 
 

B. Trade in services 
 

a. Top 10 service sectors of Imports from India  
 

S.No. Service Sector 

 

Value  

(US$) 

India’s % 

Share of 
Total 

import of 
the 

Service 

Sector 

Modes* 

 1 2 3 4 

1. INFORMATION 

AND 
COMMUNICATI
ON SERVICES 

853120.5

9 

0.079     

2. WATER 

SUPPLY; 

SEWERAGE, 

WASTE 

MANAGEMENT 

AND 

330371.5

2 

0.010     



REMEDIATION 

SERVICES 

3. WHOLESALE 

AND RETAIL 

TRADE 

SERVICES; 

REPAIR 

SERVICES OF 

MOTOR 

VEHICLES AND 

MOTORCYCLES 

57331.88 

0.023     

4. ARTS, 

ENTERTAINME

NT AND 

RECREATION 

SERVICES 

36290.99 

0.019     

5.  

PROFESSIONAL

, SCIENTIFIC 

AND 

TECHNICAL 

SERVICES 

382.94 

0.004     

 
 

b. Top 3 competitor countries of the sectors mentioned in Table B(a) 
above  
 

S.
No

. 

Service Sector 
(Sector list attached) 

Top 3 competitor countries of Imports 

Country Value 
(US $ million) 

% share 
in total 
import 

of the 
service 
sector  

Strategy 
of 

competit

ors 
(quality, 
distribut

ion 
network 

etc) 
(Max. 
200 



Charact

ers) 

1. 
 

INFORMATION AND 
COMMUNICATION 

SERVICES 

German
y 

575.18 53.62  

Poland 162.71 15.16  

Czechia 99.12 9.24  

2. WATER SUPPLY; 

SEWERAGE, WASTE 
MANAGEMENT AND 

REMEDIATION 
SERVICES 
 

German

y 
1378.29 43.77  

Czechia 279.27 8.87  

Italy 254.45 8.08  

3. 
G WHOLESALE AND 
RETAIL TRADE 

SERVICES; REPAIR 
SERVICES OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES 

AND MOTORCYCLES 
 

German

y 
76.69 31.84  

Italy 46.53 19.32  

Russian 

Federati

on 

35.95 

14.92 

 

4. 

  

ARTS, 
ENTERTAINMENT 

AND RECREATION 
SERVICES 
 

United 
States 

45.47 24.41  

DE 

German

y 

31.06 

16.68 

 

United 

Kingdo

m 

28.24 

15.16 

 

5. 

PROFESSIONAL, 
SCIENTIFIC AND 

TECHNICAL 
SERVICES 

 

German
y 

2.69 30.79  

Japan 2.25 25.75  

United 

Kingdo

m 

1.14 

13.12 

 

 

 


