REPORTING PROFORMA FOR COMMERCIAL WINGS

(Data Source: Statistics Austria)

Name of the Mission (Country): Embassy of India, Vienna, AUSTRIA.

ANNUAL REPORT (AUSTRIA)

A. Trade in goods

Year of Reporting: Calendar Year 2 0 2 2

1 \$ = Rs. 82.60 December 2022 1 € = Rs. 85.72 December 2022

a. Total trade in goods during 2022:

	Export	Import	Status
	(US\$ billion)	(US\$ billion)	(P)
			Provisional/
			(F) Final
Country's trade with India	1.23	1.61	
Country's total global trade	201.45	221.79	

b. Top 10 items of Imports from India.

S.No.	Commodity	Value	Quantity	Unit of	India's %
	(2-Digit HS Tariff	(US\$		measure	Share of
	line)	million)		ment	Total
		·			import of
					the
					commodity
1.	85; Electrical	303.61	11515874.0	KG	1.39
	machinery and		0		
	equipment and				
	parts thereof;				

	sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles				
2.	84; Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof	132.09	11043892.0 0	KG	0.51
3.	87; Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and accessories thereof	128.36	7382329.00	KG	0.67
4.	64; Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles	122.32	3542598.00	KG	5.43
5.	62; Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, not knitted or crocheted	109.72	1837916.00	KG	3.41
6.	61; Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted	95.92	2808199.00	KG	2.66

7.	29; Organic chemicals	89.61	6792047.00	KG	1.54
8.	72; Iron and steel	58.29	29142135.0 0	KG	0.84
9.	73; Articles of iron or steel	49.25	12050100.0 0	KG	0.72
10.	42; Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silkworm gut)	41.06	1957212.00	KG	5.26

c. Top 3 countries of Imports of items mentioned in Table A(a) above

S.N	Commodity	Top 3	Value	%	Quantity	Uni	Strategy
ο.	(2-Digit HS	global	(US\$	Shar		t	of
	Tariff line)	suppliers	million)	e in			competit
		(country)		total			ors
				impo			(quality,
				rt of			distribut
				the			ion
				com			network
				modi			etc)
				ty			(Max.
							200
							Charact
	0.5					77.0	ers)
	85;	C1 :	5916.7	07.1	236595001.	KG	
	Electrical	China	9	27.1	00		
	machinery		E107.0	3	000075100	17.0	
	and	Germany	5197.8	23.8	220875133.	KG	
1	equipment	J	0	3	00		
	and parts				40007000	17.0	
	thereof;	0 1:	010.70		40207980.0	KG	
	sound	Czechia	818.73	0.75	0		
	recorders			3.75			
	and						

	reproducer s, television image and sound recorders and reproducer s, and parts and accessories of such articles						
	84; Nuclear reactors,	Germany	9555.7 7	37.1 6	604933763. 00	KG	
2	boilers, machinery and	China	2890.0	11.2 4	219742743. 00	KG	
	mechanical appliances; parts thereof	Italy	1954.7 6	7.60	161517163. 00	KG	
	87; Vehicles other than	Germany	7583.8 0	39.9 5	480410262. 00	KG	
3	railway or tramway rolling	Italy	1360.4 0	7.16	117463826. 00	KG	
	stock, and parts and accessories thereof	Czechia	916.90	4.83	93063745.0	KG	
	64 Footwear,	China	508.30	22.6 0	18155830.0 0	KG	
4	gaiters and the like; parts of	Viet Nam	297.50	13.2	6545207.00	KG	
	such articles	Germany	251.96	11.2 0	5273824.00	KG	

	62 Articles of apparel and	China	732.36	22.7 9	16301133.0 0	KG
5	clothing 5 accessories , not	Germany	455.08	14.1 6	7697882.00	KG
	knitted or crocheted	Banglades h	413.82	12.8 7	15982626.0 0	KG
	61; Articles of apparel	China	726.38	20.1	22111638.0 0	KG
6	and clothing accessories	Banglades h	715.14	19.8 8	35277096.0 0	KG
	, knitted or crocheted	Germany	443.62	12.3 3	9345817.00	KG
		Switzerlan d	2222.7 7	38.3 3	5773990.00	KG
7	29; Organic chemicals	United States	862.03	14.8 6	15162323.0 0	KG
		China	649.50	11.2	72537810.0 0	KG
		Germany	2515.6 4	36.6 3	184179836 1.00	KG
8	72; Iron and steel	Italy	1218.2 5	17.7 4	932095710. 00	KG
		Czechia	368.08	5.36	455184142. 00	KG
	72. 4 .: 1	Germany	2713.2 7	40.0 8	683712902. 00	KG
9	73; Articles of iron or steel	Italy	681.18	10.0 6	238951526. 00	KG
		China	451.66	6.67	161715872. 00	KG

	42; Articles of leather; saddlery	China	235.12	30.1 6	112254667. 00	KG	
	and harness; travel	Germany	115.98	14.8 8	683712902. 00	KG	
10	goods, handbags and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silkworm gut)	Italy	115.04	14.7 6	238951526. 00	KG	

d. Top 10 items of Imports from the World.

S.No.	Commodity (2-Digit HS Tariff line)	Value (In US \$ million)	Quantity	Unit of measurement
1.	27; Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes	26899.92	22273195848.00	KG
2.	84; Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof	25709.83	1771360824.00	KG
3.	85; Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts	21806.38	961046671.00	KG

	and accessories of such articles			
4.	87; Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and accessories thereof	18983.20	1315388432.00	KG
5.	30; Pharmaceutical products	9936.13	85970221.00	KG
6.	39; Plastics and articles thereof	9378.38	2707417241.00	KG
7.	71; Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semi-precious stones, precious metals, metals clad with precious metal, and articles thereof; imitation jewellery; coin	8095.75	2469294.00	KG
8.	72; Iron and steel	6866.26	5309629906.00	KG
9.	73; Articles of iron or steel	6768.18	1873227119.00	KG
10.	29; Organic chemicals	5798.18	954438576.00	KG

e. Top 10 items of Exports to India.

S.No.	Commodity	Value	Quantity	Unit of
	(2-Digit HS Tariff line)	(In US \$		measurement
	, -	million)		
1.	84; Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and	259.87	8681447.00	KG

	mechanical appliances; parts thereof			
2.	85; Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles	143.79	4379969.00	KG
3.	90; Optical, photographic, cinematographic, measuring, checking, precision, medical or surgical instruments and apparatus; parts and accessories thereof	92.81	541420.00	KG
4.	86; Railway or tramway locomotives, rolling stock and parts thereof; railway or tramway track fixtures and fittings and parts thereof; mechanical (including electromechanical) traffic signalling equipment of all kinds	57.99	2493063.00	KG
5.	39; Plastics and articles thereof	55.36	11366959.00	KG
6.	55; Man-made staple fibres	55.15	17791738.00	KG
7.	29; Organic chemicals	54.84	4532843.00	KG
8.	22; Beverages, spirits and vinegar	53.11	37954866.00	KG

9.	72; Iron and steel	51.76	18406248.00	KG
10.	30; Pharmaceutical products	48.10	600721.00	KG

f. Top 10 items of Export to the World.

S.No.	Commodity (2-Digit HS Tariff line)	Value (in US \$ million)	Quantity	Unit of measurement
1.	84; Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof	32407.26	1768565683.00	KG
2.	87; Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling stock, and parts and accessories thereof	19313.49	1244118049.00	KG
3.	85; Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles	18412.12	690636152.00	KG
4.	30; Pharmaceutical products	13523.83	106954610.00	KG
5.	72; Iron and steel	9595.48	6894890336.00	KG
6.	39; Plastics and articles thereof	9362.51	2475117376.00	KG

7.	73; Articles of iron or steel	7445.64	2338673777.00	KG
8.	27; Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; bituminous substances; mineral waxes	7310.07	2687866821.00	KG
9.	44; Wood and articles of wood; wood charcoal	6653.92	8736186700.00	KG
10.	48; Paper and paperboard; articles of paper pulp, of paper or of paperboard	6026.50	4453954639.00	KG

B. Trade in services

a. Top 10 service sectors of Imports from India

S.No.	Service Sector	Value (US\$)	India's % Share of			Modes*	
		(034)	Total	1	2	3	4
			import of				
			the				
			Service				
			Sector				
1.	INFORMATION	853120.5	0.079				
	AND						
	COMMUNICATI	9					
	ON SERVICES						
2.	WATER		0.010				
	SUPPLY;						
	SEWERAGE,	330371.5					
	WASTE	2					
	MANAGEMENT						
	AND						

	REMEDIATION SERVICES				
3.	WHOLESALE AND RETAIL TRADE SERVICES; REPAIR SERVICES OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND MOTORCYCLES	57331.88	0.023		
4.	ARTS, ENTERTAINME NT AND RECREATION SERVICES	36290.99	0.019		
5.	PROFESSIONAL , SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL SERVICES	382.94	0.004		

b. Top 3 competitor countries of the sectors mentioned in Table B(a) above

S.	Service Sector	Top 3 competitor countries of Imports					
No	(Sector list attached)	Country	Value	% share	Strategy		
•			(US \$ million)	in total	of		
				import	competit		
				of the	ors		
				service	(quality,		
				sector	distribut		
					ion		
					network		
					etc)		
					(Max.		
					200		

					Charact ers)
1.	INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION	German y	575.18	53.62	323)
		Poland	162.71	15.16	
	SERVICES	Czechia	99.12	9.24	
2.	WATER SUPPLY; SEWERAGE, WASTE	German y	1378.29	43.77	
	MANAGEMENT AND REMEDIATION	Czechia	279.27	8.87	
	SERVICES	Italy	254.45	8.08	
3.	G WHOLESALE AND	German y	76.69	31.84	
	RETAIL TRADE SERVICES; REPAIR SERVICES OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND MOTORCYCLES	Italy	46.53	19.32	
		Russian Federati	35.95	11.00	
		on		14.92	
4.		United States	45.47	24.41	
	ARTS, ENTERTAINMENT AND RECREATION	DE German y	31.06	16.68	
	SERVICES	United Kingdo m	28.24	15.16	
5.		German y	2.69	30.79	
	PROFESSIONAL, SCIENTIFIC AND	Japan	2.25	25.75	
	TECHNICAL SERVICES	United Kingdo m	1.14	13.12	